

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20944/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 28/05/2008 in ITA No.245/2002 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

SOUTH INDIAN BANK LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMMR.OF INCOME TAX, THRISSUR

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 05/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S. Ganesh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Sukumaran, Adv.
Mr. Anand Sukumar, Adv.
Mr. Bhupesh Kumar Pathak, Adv.
Ms. Meera Mathur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mohan Parasaran, ASG
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.
Mr. Aman Ahluwalia, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel on both sides.

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed with no order as to costs.

[Alka Dudeja]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Madhu Saxena]
Assistant Registrar

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4892 OF 2010
(Arising out of S.L.P. (C) No.20944 of 2008)

South Indian Bank Limited

...Appellant(s)

Versus

Commissioner of Income Tax, Thrissur

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel on both sides.
Leave granted.

By consent, the matter is taken up for final hearing.

Having gone through the records and proceedings, we find that the matter is squarely covered by the judgment in Civil Appeal Nos.3286-3287 of 2010, in the case of M/s. Vijaya Bank vs. Commissioner of Income Tax and Anr., decided on 15th April, 2010. In the circumstances, the appeal is allowed with no order as to costs.

.....CJI.
[S.H. KAPADIA]

.....J.
[K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN]

.....J.
[SWATANTER KUMAR]

New Delhi,
July 05, 2010.